Financial liabilities 1,346,239 1,620,344

1,346,239 1,620,344

Financial report 2019 61

Currency risk

The Group policy is to monitor its material non-functional currency
transaction exposure so as to allow for natural coverage (revenues
in the same currency than the expenses) whenever possible.
When natural coverage is not deemed reasonably possible (for
example for long term commitments), the Company manages
its material non-functional currency transaction exposure on a
case-by-case basis, either by entering into spot foreign currency
transactions, foreign exchange forward, swap or option contracts.

The Group’s exposure to currency risk is related to its operating
expenses expressed in Euros and to Treasury Notes denominated
in Euros. In 2019 about 12.5% (2018: 12.9% and 2017: 16.5%)
of the Group’s total operating expenses were incurred in Euros.
Revenue and borrowings are expressed in USD only, except for
instruments issued under the Treasury Notes Program (Note 16).

For the average and closing rates applied during the year, we refer to Note 27.

(effect in thousands of USD)
Profit or Loss Equity

50 BP
Increase

50 BP
Decrease

50 BP
Increase

50 BP
Decrease

December 31, 2017

Variable rate instruments (4,685) 4,685 — —
Interest rate swaps — — — —

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net) (4,685) (4,685) — —

December 31, 2018

Variable rate instruments (4,238) 4,238 — —
Interest rate swaps — — 6,201 (6,116)

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net) (4,238) 4,238 6,201 (6,116)

December 31, 2019

Variable rate instruments (6,195) 6,195 — —
Interest rate swaps — — 1,553 (1,433)

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net) (6,195) 6,195 1,553 (1,433)

(in thousands of USD) December 31,
2019

December 31,
2018

December 31,
2017

EUR USD EUR USD EUR USD

Trade payables (4,002) (18,735) (6,311) (9,955) (7,891) (11,383)
Operating expenses (95,278) (666,469) (89,761) (608,754) (89,289) (452,113)
Treasury Notes 122,788 — (60,342) — (50,010) —

Financial report 201962

Fi
na

nc
ia

l r
ep

or
t

(in thousands of USD)
December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Change in value used
for calculating hedge
ineffectiveness

Cash flow hedge
reserve

Change in value used
for calculating hedge
ineffectiveness

Cash flow hedge
reserve

Interest rate risk

Variable-rate instruments 1,205 (3,396) 2,191 (2,191)
Cap option 680 (1,187) 507 (507)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening of the EUR against the USD at
December 31, would have increased (decreased) equity and

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant.

A 10 percent weakening of the EUR against the USD at
December 31, would have had the equal but opposite effect

to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all the other
variables remain constant.

(in thousands of USD)
2019 2018 2017

Equity 437 491 211
Profit or loss (9,952) (7,888) (7,113)

(in thousands of USD)